

No. 89-453

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States
OCTOBER TERM, 1989

METRO BROADCASTING, INC.,
Petitioner,

v.

FEDERAL COMMUNICATIONS COMMISSION, *et al.*,
Respondents.

On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The District Of Columbia Circuit

REPLY BRIEF FOR PETITIONER
METRO BROADCASTING, INC.

JOHN H. MIDLEN, JR.*
GREGORY H. GUILLOT

JOHN H. MIDLEN, JR.
CHARTERED

3238 Prospect Street, N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20007-3215
(202) 333-1500

*Attorneys for Petitioner,
Metro Broadcasting, Inc.*

* *Counsel of Record*

March, 1990

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTIONS PRESENTED FOR REVIEW	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTRODUCTORY STATEMENT	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. Program Diversity Is An Ill-Defined, Poorly Crafted, And Impermissible Objective For The Imposition Of Race-, Ethnic-, And Gen- der-Based Distinctions	3
A. The FCC's Consideration Of Race, Eth- nicity And Gender Under The "Best Practicable Service" Criterion In Com- parative Proceedings Is Inconsistent With The Selection Of Program Diversity As The Goal Underlying The Commission's Preference Classification Scheme	5
B. The FCC's Program Diversity Objective Contravenes The Very Purposes It Sup- posedly Embodies.	8
II. The Commission's Race-, Ethnic- And Gen- der-Based Preference Classifications, Al- though Generally Dispositive In Comparative Proceedings, Have No Demonstrated Impact Upon Either Program Diversity Or Minority And Female Ownership	10
A. The FCC's Minority And Female Prefer- ences Are Potentially Dispositive In Every Comparative Broadcast Proceeding	10
B. The FCC's Minority And Female Pref- erences Do Not Result In Increased Mi- nority And Female Broadcast Station Ownership	13
C. The FCC's Minority And Female Pref- erences Do Not Result In Increased Pro- gram Diversity	14

III. The Commission's Race-, Ethnic- And Gender-Based Preference Classification Policies Operate To The Detriment Of Minorities, Females, And Non-Minorities Alike	16
IV. The Presence Of Congressional Action Regarding Minority Ownership And The Commission's Enhancement Policies Does Not Immunize The Commission's Race-, Ethnic And Gender-Based Preference Classifications From Constitutional Scrutiny.	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Associated Press v. United States</i> , 326 U.S. 1 (1945)	4
<i>Citizens Communications Center v. FCC</i> , 447 F.2d 1201 (D.C. Cir. 1971)	6
<i>City of Richmond v. J.A. Croson Co.</i> , 109 S.Ct. 706 (1989)	19
<i>Fullilove v. Klutznick</i> , 448 U.S. 448 (1980)	19
<i>Shurberg Broadcasting of Hartford, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 876 F.2d 902 (1989), <i>cert. granted</i> , 110 S.Ct. 715 (1990)	4
<i>TV 9, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 495 F.2d 929 (D.C. Cir. 1973), <i>cert. denied</i> , 419 U.S. 986 (1974)	2
<i>West Michigan Broadcasting Co. v. FCC</i> , 735 F.2d 601 (D.C. Cir. 1984), <i>cert. denied</i> , 470 U.S. 1027 (1985)	2
<i>Winter Park Communications, Inc. v. FCC</i> , 873 F.2d 347 (D.C. Cir. 1989)	2

Administrative Decisions

FCC Minority Ownership Taskforce, <i>Report on Mi- nority Ownership in Broadcasting</i> (1978)	6
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 96 FCC 2d 1083, (ALJ 1983)	18
<i>Metro Broadcasting, Inc.</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 1474 (1987)	12
<i>Policy Statement on Comparative Broadcast Hear- ings</i> , 1 FCC 2d 393 (1965)	5
<i>Syracuse Peace Council</i> , 2 FCC Rcd 5043 (1987), <i>reconsideration denied</i> , 3 FCC Rcd 2035 (1988), <i>aff'd</i> , <i>Syracuse Peace Council v. FCC</i> , 867 F.2d 654 (D.C. Cir. 1989), <i>cert. denied</i> , 110 S.Ct. 717 (1990)	8

Constitution

Constitution of the United States of America	
First Amendment	<i>passim</i>
Fifth Amendment	20

Table of Authorities Continued

	Page
Fourteenth Amendment	20
Statutes	
<i>Communications Act of 1934</i> , as amended, 47 U.S.C. § 326	9
<i>Communications Amendments Act of 1982</i> , Public Law 97-259, 96 Stat. 1087, Sept. 13, 1982, 47 U.S.C. §§ 309(i)(3)(A)-(4)(A)	7
Congressional Material	
<i>Minority-Owned Broadcast Stations: Hearing on H.R. 5373 Before the Subcommittee on Telecom- munications, Consumer Protection and Finance of the Committee on Energy and Commerce, 99th Cong., 2nd Sess. (1986)</i>	<i>4,8,17</i>
<i>Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations: Hearing on Minority Ownership of Broadcast Stations Before the Subcommittee on Communications of the Committee on Commerce, Science, and Transportation, 101st Cong., 1st Sess. (1989)</i>	<i>4,13,15</i>
